COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CA/ERIDIAN~
DEPARTMENT REPORT

HEARING  1/7/2025

Legend
DATE: | Project Location
TO: Mayor & City Council v-= Area of Impact
1T City Limits
FROM: Nick Napoli, Associate Planner

208-884-5533
nnapoli@meridiancity.org

APPLICANT: Nicholas Rinker

SUBJECT: H-2024-0048
330 Linder Road Annexation

LOCATION: Located at 330 N. Linder Road in the SE
Y, of Section 12, T.3N., R.1W.

I. PROJECT OVERVIEW

A. Summary

Annexation of 1.0 acre of land with an I-L (Light Industrial) zoning for the proposed use of
vehicle sales or rental and service.

B. Issues/Waivers

The applicant has received a letter from the northern property owner to allow for a reduced
landscape buffer to the residential property. This reduction will be from 25 feet to 5 feet. With
this letter, staff finds the intent of the dimensional standards is being met. The applicant is
seeking Council waiver to reduce this buffer as requested.

The existing building is proposed to remain which will cause it to be non-conforming with the 35-
foot street setback.

C. Recommendation

Staff: Approval.

Commission Recommendation: Approval.
D. Decision

Council:

City of Meridian | Department Report I. Project Overview



1. COMMUNITY METRICS

Table 1: Land Use

Description Details Map Ref.
Existing Land Use(s) Residential -
Proposed Land Use(s) Industrial/ Car Dealership -
Existing/Proposed Zoning R1 in Ada County V.A.2
Future Land Use Designation General Industrial V.A3
Table 2: Process Facts

Description Details
Preapplication Meeting date 8/26/2024
Neighborhood Meeting 9/5/2024
Site posting date 11/23/2024

Table 3: Community Metrics
Agency / Element Description / Issue Reference
Ada County Highway District I1.C

e Comments Received Yes -

e Commission Action Required No -

o Access Shared access with the property to the south. -

o Traffic Level of Service Better than E. =
ITD Comments Received Yes -
Meridian Public Works Wastewater 11.B

o Distance to Mainline Available at site

e Impacts or Concerns Yes: See comments below.

Meridian Public Works Water 1.B

e Distance to Mainline
e Impacts or Concerns

Available at site
No

Note: See section Ill. City/Agency Comments & Conditions for comments received or see public record
https://weblink.meridiancity.org/WebLink/Browse.aspx?id=362253&dbid=0&repo=MeridianCity.
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I1l. STAFF ANALYSIS
Comprehensive Plan and Unified Development Code (UDC)

A. General Overview

This property is designated as General Industrial on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). The use
of vehicle sales or rental and service is consistent with the comprehensive plan for the general
industrial designation.

The subject site is among several Industrial properties along Linder Road in the immediate area.
The proposed use of vehicle sales or rental and services is a permitted use in the I-L zoning which
is the zoning the applicant is requesting. In conjunction with the existing industrial users
surrounding this property, the proposed use satisfies the general industrial designation on the
comprehensive plan.

Table 4: Project Overview

Description | Details
History N/A
Acreage 1.0 acre

B. History and Process

The subject property is part of an enclave area surrounded by City annexed property. Annexation
of this land will provide more efficient provision of City services. Industrial uses exist to the west
across N. Linder Rd and to the south and east; single-family residences exist to the north and in
Ada County.

C. Site Development and Use Analysis

1. Existing Structures/Site Improvements (UDC 11-1):
The existing residence is proposed to remain as the main office for the vehicle sales business.
The building shall abandon well and sceptic and connect to city services at the time of
annexation in accord with UDC.

2. Proposed Use Analysis (UDC 11-2):
The proposed use of vehicle sales or rental and service is a permitted use in the I-L zoning
district and aligns with the surrounding area. By adding additional industrial properties in the
city, this project contributes to the community’s employment and economic growth.
Specifically, it adheres to Policy 3.07.01D, which encourages the preservation of industrial
land use areas by discouraging non-industrial users. Additionally, the proposal is consistent
with Policy 3.06.02D, which recommends locating industrial uses close to state highways and
the rail corridor. The property’s location adjacent to Linder Road enhances its accessibility to
both the rail corridor and state highways. Staff finds the proposed use to be consistent with
the UDC and Comprehensive Plan.

3. Dimensional Standards (UDC 11-2):
Development of the site shall comply with the dimensional standards of the I-L zoning
district in UDC Table 11-3B-3. The applicant has received a letter from the northern property
owner to allow for a reduced landscape buffer to the residential property. This reduction will
be from 25 feet to 5 feet and requires City Council waiver to reduce the buffer as proposed.
Staff is supportive of the reduction since the adjacent property will more than likely develop
with an industrial use in the future.

Additionally, the existing building will be non-conforming if annexed due to the 35-foot
setback requirement off Linder Road. The building is roughly 37-feet off the curb line but is
within the 35-feet when measured from the ultimate right of way. If approved, this would
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create a non-conforming building and any new construction will be required to comply with
the I-L dimensional standards.

4. Specific Use Standards (UDC 11-4-3):
Vehicle Sales or rental and service — UDC 11-4-3-38:

A. Vehicle repair may be allowed as an accessory use, subject to the standards for
vehicle repair, major, and minor, in the district where the use is located.
The applicant is proposing a future maintenance shop for vehicle repair purposes.
While this is not going to be a use established on the site with the initial development,
the applicant will come through permitting for establishing this accessory use in the
future.

B. Inoperable or dismantled motor vehicles shall be stored behind a closed vision fence,
wall, or screen or within an enclosed structure and shall not be visible from any
street.

The applicant is proposing a future maintenance shop that will house any inoperable
vehicles. In the interim, there will be no inoperable or dismantled cars on the site.

C. Automotive sales and rental areas shall be subject to the minimum perimeter
landscape requirement of parking areas in chapter 3, article B, "landscaping
requirements"”, of this title.

The minimum perimeter landscape requirements are being met and a reduction of the
northern 25-foot landscape buffer is requested through a council waiver.

D. Inaddition to chapter 3, article B, "landscaping requirements”, of this title, one (1)
square foot of landscaping for every fifty (50) square feet of vehicle display area
shall be provided.

The site has 540 square feet of proposed vehicle display area which means 11 square
feet of landscaping is required and the applicant exceeds this landscaping
requirement.

E. Vehicle display pads are prohibited in the required landscape buffers.
The vehicle display is outside of the required 12.5-foot with water conserving design
landscape buffer along Linder Road fulfilling this requirement. However, the
applicant shall only be allowed to have 3 vehicles displayed along N. Linder Road at
any one time. UDC 11-3A-19 discusses the importance of building frontage along
public roads and requires a minimum of 30% of the fagade to occupy the frontage.
By limiting the display vehicles to 3, staff finds the fagade will maintain is prominent
form along the frontage.

F. Vehicle display areas shall incorporate design features including, but not limited to,
landscape islands, curbing, and pedestrian walkways, that define main drive aisles
and internal circulation patterns.

The concept plan shows curbing around the vehicle display with landscaping on both
sides to meet this requirement.

D. Design Standards Analysis
1. Landscaping (UDC 11-3B):
i. Landscape buffers along streets

The applicant is proposing waterwise landscaping which allows for a 50% reduction in street
landscape buffers. A 12.5-foot wide street buffer is required to be constructed along N.
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Linder Rd., an arterial street, measured from back of sidewalk, landscaped per the standards
listed in UDC 11-3B-7C. Landscaping requirements will be analyzed with the Certificate of
Zoning Compliance.

ii. Parking lot landscaping

Parking lot landscaping is required per the standards listed in UDC 11-3B-8C. A minimum
5-foot wide buffer should be provided along the east property boundary unless the
requirement is reduced or waived by the Director for truck maneuvering areas as set
forth in UDC 11-3B-8C.1a. Staff recommends the applicant shift the planter islands to the
eastern buffer where the easement begins to maximize the parking on site. Landscaping
requirements will be analyzed with the Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

iii. Landscape buffers to adjoining uses

A 25-foot wide buffer is required to the residential land use to the north as set forth in UDC
Table 11-2C-3 and 11-4-3-34F, landscaped per the standards listed in UDC 11-3B-9C. The
Applicant requests City Council approval of a reduced buffer width from 25- to 5-feet
adjacent to the residential use to the north as allowed by UDC 11-3B-9C.2 with notice to
surrounding property owners. A reduction to the buffer width shall not affect building
setbacks; all structures shall be set back from the property line a minimum of the buffer
width required in the I-L district (i.e. 25-feet). A letter was submitted from the abutting
property owner to the north, Christopher and Angela Olson, agreeing to the proposed reduced
buffer. While the landscape buffer will be reduced, the building will still be 25 feet from the
north property line. Additionally, the eastern landscape buffer shall be landscaped in
accordance with the irrigation districts’ allowances.

iv. Tree preservation

A Tree Mitigation Plan should be submitted with the certificate of zoning compliance
detailing all existing trees and methods of mitigation outlined by the City Arborist before any
trees are to be removed as set forth in UDC 11-3B-10C.5.

v. Storm integration
Storm drainage is required to comply with the standards listed in UDC 11-3A-18. Drainage
swales should not be within the landscape setbacks along N. Linder Road.

2. Parking (UDC 11-3C):

i. Nonresidential parking analysis
UDC 11-3C-6 requires one space for every two thousand (2,000) sq. ft. of gross floor
area in industrial districts. The applicant has provided 27 parking spaces which exceeds
the UDC requirement. However, the applicant shall provide details for where customers
will park on the lot. This shall be separate from the vehicles for sale on the property.

ii. Bicycle parking analysis
A minimum of one (1) bicycle parking space must be provided for every 25 vehicle
spaces or portion thereof per UDC 11-3C-6G; bicycle parking facilities are required to
comply with the location and design standards listed in UDC 11-3C-5C. Bicycle parking
is not depicted in the plans and shall be included with the certificate of zoning
compliance application.

3. Building Elevations (Comp Plan, Architectural Standards Manual):

The applicant is proposing to keep the existing residence and convert it into the main office.
Since the building is proposed to remain, it is not subject to the architectural standards.
However, a tenant improvement permit will be required from the Meridian Building
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Department to convert the residence into a commercial building. Additionally, the applicant
is proposing a future maintenance building that will be required to comply with the
architectural standards manual.

4. Fencing (UDC 11-3A-6, 11-3A-7):
The applicant is not proposing fencing with this application. However, staff recommends a 6-
foot tall privacy fence is installed and maintained on the north boundary to help buffer the
neighboring residential.

E. Transportation Analysis

1. Access (Comp Plan, UDC 11-3A-3, UDC 11-3H-4):

One (1) full driveway access exists to this site via Linder Rd. that is proposed to be
eliminated, and the applicant will share access with the property to the south through a cross-
access agreement.

The intent of the UDC (11-3A-3) is to improve safety by combining and/or limiting access
points to arterial streets to ensure motorists can safely enter all streets. Where local street
access is not available, the property owner is required to grant cross-access/ingress-egress
easements to adjoining non-residential properties. Although the use to the north is currently
residential, it’s anticipated to change to a non-residential use at some point in the future. The
use to the south is commercial; as a provision of the development agreement, a cross-
access/ingress-egress easement was required to be provided to the subject property at the time
of future construction on the site and/or expansion of the existing parking lot, which has not
occurred.

In accord with UDC 11-3A-3, Staff recommends as a provision of the development
agreement, driveway stubs are constructed to the north and south property lines and a
cross-access/ingress-egress easement granted to the properties to the north (Parcel
#R3579000012) and south (Parcel #R3579000020) in an effort to combine and limit
access points to the arterial street (i.e. Linder Rd.). Copies of the recorded easements
should be submitted with the Certificate of Zoning Compliance application for the
proposed use.

While a fire truck turnaround is provided on-site, the applicant shall widen the cross-access
from the south to a 25-foot drive aisle. Additionally, the applicant shall work with our fire
department to ensure the turning radius for the entrance is sufficient. This will be analyzed
with the certificate of zoning compliance.

2. Sidewalk/Pathways (UDC 11-3A-5):
An attached 7-foot wide sidewalk was recently constructed along N. Linder Rd. along the
frontage of this site. The Pathways Plan designates a 10-foot wide detached multi-use
pathway in this area. Because the sidewalk was recently constructed, the Park’s Dept. does
not recommend it’s removed and a new pathway constructed in its place at this time. If a new
pathway is constructed in the future, there should be adequate room within the existing right-
of-way (11°4/-) for the pathway without dedication of a public use easement.

F. Services Analysis

1. Pressurized Irrigation (UDC 11-3A-15):

Underground pressurized irrigation water is required to be provided to each lot within the
subdivision as set forth in UDC 11-3A-15.
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2. Storm Drainage (UDC 11-3A-18):
An adequate storm drainage system is required in all developments in accord with the City’s
adopted standards, specifications and ordinances. Design and construction shall follow best
management practice as adopted by the City as set forth in UDC 11-3A-18.

3. Utilities (Comp Plan, UDC 11-3A-21):
Connection to City water and sewer services is required and are available to be extended by
the developer with development in accord with UDC 11-3A-21 and Goals 3.03.03G &
3.03.03F. Urban sewer and water infrastructure and curb, gutter, and sidewalks are required
to be provided with development.

1. CITY/AGENCY COMMENTS & CONDITIONS
A. Meridian Planning Division

1. A Development Agreement (DA) is required as a provision of annexation of this property.
Prior to approval of the annexation ordinance, a DA shall be entered into between the City of
Meridian, the property owner(s) at the time of annexation ordinance adoption, and the
developer. A final plat or certificate of zoning compliance shall not be submitted until
the DA and Ordinance is approved by City Council.

Currently, a fee of $303.00 shall be paid by the Applicant to the Planning Division prior to
commencement of the DA. The DA shall be signed by the property owner and returned to the
Planning Division within six (6) months of the City Council granting the annexation. The DA
shall, at minimum, incorporate the following provisions IF City Council determines
annexation is in the best interest of the City:

A. Future development of this site shall be generally consistent with the concept plan,
landscape plan, and conceptual building elevations included in Section VIII and the
provisions contained herein.

B. No more than three (3) cars shall be displayed along N. Linder Road at any one time.
The vehicles shall not be displayed in front of the building.

C. Inaccord with UDC 11-3A-3, the applicant shall construct driveway stubs to the
north and south property lines and a cross-access/ingress-egress easement granted to
the properties to the north (Parcel #R3579000012) and south (Parcel #R3579000020)
in an effort to combine and limit access points to N. Linder Road. Copies of the
recorded easements shall be submitted with the Certificate of Zoning Compliance
application for the proposed use.

D. The applicant shall install a 6-foot-tall privacy fence on the north property boundary
to help buffer the neighboring residential.

E. The existing structure is nonconforming with the 35-foot setback along N. Linder
Road. Any future expansion will require compliance with the I-L zoning regulation
per UDC 11-2C-3.
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B. Meridian Public Works

Wastewater

& Sewer Shed

with WW Master

Distance to Sewer Available at Site

Services
Estimated Project See application
Sewer ERL's
WRRF Declining
Balanece

Project Consistent Yes

Plan/Facility Plan

Impacts/concerns
See Public Works Site Specific Conditions

Water

Water Quality

Distance to Water ‘Water Available at Site
Services

Pressure Zone
Estimated Project

Water ERL's

See application

Nome
Project Consistent Yes
with Water Master
Plan

Impacts/Concerns

Mone - Ensure no trees are located within 107 of the Water Meter

NON-PLAT CONDITIONS

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Site Specihic Conditions of Approval

2.
kX

5.

If & Well 1= located on the site it must be abandoned per regulatory requirements and proof of
abandonment must be provided 1o the Ciiy,

Ensure no sewer services pass through infiltration wenches.

Provide 200 Easements for mains, hydrant laterals and water services. Easements should extend
up to the end of mainbydrantwater meter and 107 beyond it.

No permanent structures (trees, bushes, buildings, carports, trash receptacle walls, fences,
infiltration tremches, light poles, ete)) to be built within the utility easement.

General Conditions of Approval

2

Applicant shall coordinate water and sewer main size and routing with the Public Works
Department.

Per Meridizm City Code (MCC), the applicant shall be responsible o install sewer and water
mains to and through this development. Applicant may be eligible for a reimbursement
agreement for infrastrueture enhancement per MOC 3-6-5,
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I,

The applicant shall provide easementis) For all public waer/sewer mains outside of public right of
way (include all water services and hydeanis). Sewer'water casement varies depending on sewer
depth. Sewer 0-20 fi deep require a 30 fi casement, 2025 fi a 40 fi casement, and 25-30 fla 45 A
casement, Ensure no permanent structures (irees, bushes, buildings, carpons, trash receplacle
walls, fences, infiltration trenches, light poles, ete.) are built within the wility easement, Submii
an executed easement (on the form available from Public Works), a legal description prepared by
an ldaho Licensed Professional Land Survevor, which must include the area of the easement
(marked EXHIBIT A) and an 81,27 x 117 map with bearings and distances {marked EXHIBIT B)
for review, Both exhibits must be sealed, signed and dated by a Professional Land Surveyor, DO
MNOT RECORD,

The City of Mendian requires that pressunzed irrigation svstems be supplied by a yvear-round
source of water (UDC 11-3B-6). The applicant should be required 1o use any existing surface or
well water for the primary source. 17 a surface or well source is not available, a single-point
connection o the culinary water system shall be required. 1f a single-point connection 15 ntilized,
the developer will be responsible for the payment of asscssments for the commaon arcas prior to
priot 1o receiving development plan approval,

Any structures that are allowed 1o remain shall be subject 1o evaluation and possible reassignment
of street addressing to be in compliance with MCOC.

All irvigation ditches, canals, laterals, or drains, exclusive of natural waterways, intersecting,
crossing or laying adjacent and contiguous to the area being subdivided shall be addressed per
LD 1-3A-6, In performing such work, the applicant shall comply with ldaho Code 42-1207
and any other applicable law or regulation,

Any wells that will not continee o be used must be properly abandoned according 1o ldaho Well
Construction Standards Rules administered by the Idaho Department of Water Besources, The
Developer’s Engineer shall provide a stalement addressing whether there are any existing wells in
the development, and if so, how they will continee to be used, or provide record of therr
abandonment.

Any existing septic systems within this project shall be removed from service per City Ordinance
Section 9-1-4 and ¥ 4 ¥, Contact Central District Health for abandonment procedures and
inspections (208)375-3211.

All improvements related to public life, safety and health shall be completed prior o occupancy
of the structures.

. Applicant shall be required to pay Public Works development plan review, and construction

inspection fees, as determined durng the plan review process. prior o the issuance of a plan
appraval letter.

It ghall be the responsibility of the applicant te ensure that all development features comply with

the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Fair Housing Act.

. Applicant shall be responsible for application and compliance with any Section 404 Permitting

that may be required by the Army Corps of Engineers,

. Developer shall coordinate mailbox locations with the Meridian Post Office.
. Compaction test results shall be submined wo the Meridian Building Department for all building

pads recerving engineered backfill, where footing would sit atop fill material.

. The design engineer shall be required to certify that the street centerling elevations are set o

minimum of 3-feet above the highest established peak groundwater elevation. This is 10 ensure
that the botom elevation of the crawl spaces of homes is at least 1-foot above.

The applicants design engineer shall be responsible for inspection of all irigation and/or
drainage facility within this project that do not fall under the jurisdiction of an irrigation district
or ACHD, The design engineer shall provide certification that the facilities have been installed in
accordance with the approved design plans. This certification will be required before a centificale
of accupancy 15 1ssucd for any structures within the project,
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17. At the completion of the project, the applicant shall be responsible wo submit record drawings per
the Ciry of Meridian AuoCAD standards. These record drawings must be received and approved
prior o the issuance of a certification of occupancy for any structures within the project,

1%, A street light plan will need o be included in the civil construction plans, Street Lhight plan
requirgmnents are listed in section 0-5 of the Improvement Standards for Street Lighting, A copy
of the standards can be found at htipy s mendiancity org/public worksaspatid=273.

19, The City of Mendian requires that the owner post to the City a performance surety in the amdount
of 125% of the twtal construction cost for all incomplete sewer, water and reuse infrastruciune
prior 1o final plat signature. This surety will be verified by a ling ilem cost estimate provided by
the owner to the City. The surety can be posted in the form of an irmevocable letier of credit. cash
deposit or bond. Applicant must file an application for surety, which can be found on the
Community Development Department website, Please contact Land Development Serviee for
more information at 887-2211.

20, The City of Meridian requires that the owner post o the City 2 warranty surety in the amount of
20% of the 1otal construction cost for all completed sewer, water and reuse infrastructure for
duration of two vears. This surety will be verified by a line ttem cost estimate provided by the
owner o the City. The surety can be posted in the form of an imevocable letter of credit, cash
deposit or bond. Applicant must file an application for surety, which can be found on the
Community Developrment Department website, Please contact Land Development Service for
more information at #87-221 1,
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C. Ada County Highway District (ACHD)

b Pl ing, Presicient

Miranady Cold, Vice-Fregdent

i Haraan, Comim isaner

o e ot o P, 73 Eis T
o Do ol oy, ey T it it

Date: Septernber I7, 2024

Tar Micholas Rinker, via emnail
Staff Contact: Karaleigh Trower, Plannar

Project Description: Linder Road Car Rental & Sales
This is an annexation and rezone application for the development of a 1,194 square
foot office space and 1429 square foot automobile maintenance shop on 087-acres.

Trip Generation: Thes developrment s estimated 1o generate 24 vehicle trips per day,
3 vehicle trip per hour in the PM peak hour, based on the Institute of Transportation
Engineers Trip Generation Manual, " edition.

Traffic Impact Study

Area Roadway Level of
Service

ACHD Planned
hnwm

IFYWP X
CIP I x

Is Transit Available?

Comments: The tables above list the existing conditions ol the surrounding
roadways without the propesed development as this application is for annexation
and rezone only. With a future development application, this surmmary will be
updated to reflect the development and its impact.

connecting you to more

Acla Cioeriy Highwway Disict - T775 Adarns SCness - Carden City, 10- BE37H-- PH 706 I57-6000 - FX 345-7650  Wiawachdlidahoong

IV. FINDINGS

A. Annexation and/or Rezone (UDC 11-5B-3E)

Upon recommendation from the commission, the council shall make a full investigation and shall,
at the public hearing, review the application. In order to grant an annexation and/or rezone, the
council shall make the following findings:
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The map amendment complies with the applicable provisions of the comprehensive plan;

The Commission finds the Applicant’s proposal to annex 1.0-acre of land with I-L zoning for
the development of a vehicle sales or rental service facility is consistent with the General

Industrial FLUM designation for this property. (See section V above for more information.)

The map amendment complies with the regulations outlined for the proposed district,
specifically the purpose statement;

The Commission finds the proposed map amendment to I-L and conceptual development plan
generally complies with the purpose statement of the I-L district in that it will encourage
industrial uses that are clean, quiet and free of hazardous or objectionable elements and that
are operated entirely or almost entirely within enclosed structures and is accessible to an
arterial street (i.e. Linder Rd.).

The map amendment shall not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, and
welfare;

The Commission finds the proposed map amendment should not be detrimental to the public
health, safety and welfare as the proposed industrial use should be conducted entirely within
a structure.

The map amendment shall not result in an adverse impact upon the delivery of services by
any political subdivision providing public services within the city including, but not limited
to, school districts; and

The Commission finds City services are available to be provided to this development.

The annexation (as applicable) is in the best interest of city.
The Commission finds the proposed annexation is in the best interest of the City.

V. ACTION

A. Staff:

Staff recommends approval of the proposed annexation with the requirement of a Development
Agreement.

B. Commission:
The Meridian Planning & Zoning Commission heard these items on December 5", 2024. At the

public hearing, the Commission moved to recommend approval of the subject Annexation reguests.

1.

N

4.

5.

Summary of Commission public hearing:

a. Infavor: Nick Rinker and Matt Wilke

b. In opposition: None

c. Commenting: None

d.  Written testimony: None

e. Staff presenting application: Nick Napoli

f.  Other Staff commenting on application: Bill Parsons
Key issue(s) of public testimony:

a. None

Key issue(s) of discussion by Commission:

a. Cross access to the property to the north.

Creating a non-conforming structure with the approval of this application.
The amount of vehicles being displayed along Linder Road.

Commission change(s) to Staff recommendation:

a. None

Outstanding issue(s) for City Council:
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The number of vehicles being displayed along Linder Road and cross-access to the
northern property. Staff has talked with the applicant and ITD about vehicle display areas
as ITD requires 5 spaces. Staff is proposing a change to this DA provision for your
consideration. Additionally, the applicant would like to defer cross-access until his
property is redeveloped into a use separate from a vehicle sales or rental and service

center. Staff is proposing alternative language to allow for the cross-access to be deferred
until redevelopment of the subject property.

C. City Council:
Pending
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V. EXHIBITS

A. Project Area Maps
(link to Project Overview)

1. Aerial

Legend
Project Location

1=+ Area of Impact

2. Zoning Map
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3. Future Land Use

Legend
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4. Planned Development Map

Legend
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B. Subject Site Photos
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C. Service Accessibility Report

T S

Location

Extension Sewer

Floodplain

Emergency Services Fire
Emergency Services Police
Pathways

Transit

Arterial Road Buildout Status

School Walking Proximity

School Drivability

Park Walkability

Within 1/2 mile of City Limits

Trunkshed mains < 500 ft. from parcel
Within 100 yr floodplain & < 2 acres
Response time < 5 min.

Meets response time goals most of the time
Within 1/4 mile of current pathways

Within 1/4 mile of current transit route

Ultimate configuration (# of lanes in master streets
plan) matches existing (# of lanes)

Within 1/2 mile walking

Either a High School or College within 2 miles OR a
Middle or Elementary School within 1 mile driving
(existing or future)

No park within walking distance by park type

City of Meridian | Department Report

YELLOW




D. Site Plan (date: 11/4/2024)

GAIAGE g

B CA VAT,

e

N. LINDER ROAD

AORSONY BN ko
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

RINKER CAR LOT
LOT 3 HEPPEAS ACAE SLB3VISON

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

r.oo
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E. Annexation Legal Description & Exhibit Map

E LS ENGEBRITSON LAND SURVEYS, PLLC.

2251 8. Sumec Stres!, Bolse, Idaho 83706 Teigphone {208) 859-6032 mike@elsurveys.com

17 Oclober 2024

ELS Project No. 240508
Land Description

EXHIBIT A

Lot 3 of Heppers Acre Subdivision (& recorded plat cn file in Book 20 of Plals at Fage 1298, records of Ada County, idaha)
&nd a porion of tha SE % of Section 12, T.3N., R. 1W, BM, Merdian Ada County, idzho, described as follaws:

Commeancing at a found brass cap monument marking e NW camer of seid SW % of Section 12, thence southerly along
the westerly ine of said Ssction S 00°31'39 W a distance of 1483 12 fet Io the PCINT OF BEGINNING

Thence leaving said line S 83°13'52" E a distance of 40.01 faet 1o a found stee! pin monumenting the northrmes!
corner of said Lol 3 on the easterly rights-of-way ine of North Linder Road.

Thenos leaving said rights-of-way and conBruing slong the norhery fine of said Lot 3 S 88°13'52 E 3 distance of
316,67 feat %0 a found steel pin menumenting the norheast comer of said Lok,

Thance scutherdy dong the wast Ine of said Lot § 00°38'53" W a distance of 120,00 feot o a found steel pin
monumentng e southeast comer of sad Lot

Thence westerly along the southerly ine of ssid Lot N 38°13'52° W a distanca of 316,62 feet 1o the soufwast
comar of said kot an the eastarty rights-of-way ine of said North Linder Road;

Thence leaving sakd lines N 88°13'52° 'W a distance of £0.01 feetto 2 peint on lhe vastedy line of sald Section 12
Thence northery along said westery line of Szction 12 N 00°31'39" £ a dislance of 120.00 feet lo the PCINT OF
BEGINNING.

The above-described tract of land contains 42,800 square feel more of less subject Io sl existing easements and rights-al-
way.
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W. PINE STREET EXHIBIT B

M

- o LOT 3 HEPPERS ACRE SUBDIVISION AND A PORTION OF m
Ay — THE SE 1/4 SECTION 12, . 3 N., R. 1 W, B.M.
MERIDIAK, ADA COUNTY, IDAHO, USA — 2024

T
5

!
_
_ =40
| L
|._:.._..".| .,.o...
Y
a ﬁ SN e S BE13E2" E 316.87°
Ig&[ < 31657 —iim
=H 18 : J—
|y m = H
[+ mw____u. - =1 [t
242 - I
=& g|u w 330 N, LINDER ROAD “
x By 8 £ ADA COUNTY ASSESSOR NO. R3579000015 =
b n 42,800 SF. OR 0.983 AC. _
= 2] B i
. 2 By
gl I = _w
u_u__.u_... ““
SALAELRE e ET —— 316.62" J_u
; N BE7353" — ——
- | 352" W 1662 1" R
2 : 15 11453
|9 m . .
2 o !
12 ENGEBRITSCON LAND SURVEYS, PLLC.
& ) 2757 £ SUMAC STREET
SECTION COHAWED BINEE, DAND E1705

FHONE } Bnl=A0027
i AETY
Fr \ELS \PROUECTE\ BO24\ 400006 |\ DRANNES |\ F0S\ 2 405 055105 dwy

W. FRANKLIN ROAD

City of Meridian | Department Report



